

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFECO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES BURR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL P. KENNY	MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
CARI K. DAWSON	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ALSTON & BIRD, LLP	SEAN A. LEV
One Atlantic Center	DEREK T. HO
1201 West Peachtree Street	KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
Atlanta, Georgia 30309	TODD, EVANS & FIGEL,
(404) 881-7179	P.L.L.C.
	1615 M Street, N.W.
	Suite 400
	Washington, D.C. 20036
	(202) 326-7900

Counsel for Petitioners

July 19, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH LONGSTANDING JUDICIAL IN- TERPRETATION OF FCRA'S WILLFUL- NESS REQUIREMENT.....	14
A. The Decision Below Conflicts with the Precedents of At Least Three Other Courts of Appeals, Which Have Specifi- cally Rejected the Ninth Circuit's "Reck- less Disregard" Standard	14
B. Five Other Circuits Have Also Held That "Willfulness" Requires "Knowing" or "Conscious" Disregard of the Law	16

C. The Court of Appeals' Rejection of the
Decisions of Its Sister Circuits Was
Premised on Reasoning That Conflicts
with This Court's Precedents on the
Meaning of "Willfulness"19

II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS OF
ENORMOUS PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....23

CONCLUSION.....28

APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arriola v. Safeco</i> , No. 92-35321, 1993 WL 530480 (9th Cir. Dec. 21, 1993) (judgment noted at 15 F.3d 1082)	16
<i>Ausherman v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 896 (4th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Bakker v. McKinnon</i> , 152 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 1998)	14, 17, 27
<i>Barron v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	19
<i>Casella v. Equifax Credit Info. Servs.</i> , 56 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 1995)	18, 21
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001)	17-18, 19
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Dalton v. Capital Assoc. Indus., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>DiGianni v. Stern's</i> , 26 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Duncan v. Handmaker</i> , 149 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Estiverne v. Sak's Fifth Avenue</i> , 9 F.3d 1171 (5th Cir. 1993)	26

<i>Graziano v. TRW, Inc.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 53 (D. Mass. 1995)	19
<i>Hartman v. Lisle Park Dist.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 2d 869 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	26
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	20
<i>Johnson v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 147 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	26
<i>Jordan v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	19
<i>Jordan v. Trans Union LLC</i> , No. 05-CV-305, 2006 WL 1663324 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2006).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Border City Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 747 F.2d 367 (6th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	21
<i>Mark v. Valley Ins. Co.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Or. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Matthiesen v. Banc One Mortgage Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 128 (1988)	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	21
<i>Nabob Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 190 F.2d 478 (10th Cir. 1951)	20
<i>Northrop v. Hoffman of Simsbury, Inc.</i> , 12 F. App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17

<i>Nunnally v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 05-12029, 2006 WL 1562100 (11th Cir. June 9, 2006)	26
<i>Philbin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 101 F.3d 957 (3d Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Phillips v. Grendahl</i> , 312 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2002)	14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Pinner v. Schmidt</i> , 805 F.2d 1258 (5th Cir. 1986)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	22
<i>Reynolds v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Group, Inc.:</i>	
416 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 11
426 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2005)	4, 11
435 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2006)	4, 10, 11, 12, 20, 22, 25, 27
<i>Ruffin-Thompkins v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 422 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2005)	15-16
<i>Sapia v. Regency Motors of Metairie, Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 747 (5th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	23
<i>Sheffer v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.:</i>	
249 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	25
290 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	27
<i>Spies v. United States</i> , 317 U.S. 492 (1943)	23
<i>Stevenson v. TRW Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 288 (5th Cir. 1993)	16, 17, 28

<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	5
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	20, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 290 U.S. 389 (1933)	23
<i>Veno v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 379 (D. Mass. 2003)	19
<i>Wantz v. Experian Info. Solutions</i> , 386 F.3d 829 (7th Cir. 2004)	15, 16
<i>Yohay v. City of Alexandria Employees Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 827 F.2d 967 (4th Cir. 1987)	1, 18, 21
<i>Zamora v. Valley Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 811 F.2d 1368 (10th Cir. 1987)	18, 21

STATUTES AND RULES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	20
Consumer Reporting Employment Clarification Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-347, 112 Stat. 3208	21
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691e(b)	1
Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-159, 117 Stat. 1952	21
§ 312(f), 117 Stat. 1993	21
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 602(b), 15 U.S.C. § 1681(b)	22
§ 603(d), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(d)	5

§ 603(f), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(f)	5
§ 603(k)(1)(A), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(A).....	24
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(i), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(i)	3, 8, 11, 24
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(ii), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(ii)	24
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(iii), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iii)	24
§ 603(k)(1)(B)(iv), 15 U.S.C. § 1681a(k)(1)(B)(iv).....	24
§ 604, 15 U.S.C. § 1681b	15
§ 604(f), 15 U.S.C. § 1681b(f)	14
§ 605, 15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	5
§ 607, 15 U.S.C. § 1681e.....	5
§ 609, 15 U.S.C. § 1681g	5
§ 610, 15 U.S.C. § 1681h	5
§ 611(a)(6)(B), 15 U.S.C. § 1681i(a)(6)(B).....	26
§ 615, 15 U.S.C. § 1681m	6, 7, 15
§ 615(a), 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)	6, 8
§ 616, 15 U.S.C. § 1681n	1, 2, 3, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28
§ 617, 15 U.S.C. § 1681o.....	1, 20, 21
§ 623, 15 U.S.C. § 1681s-2	5, 6
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. § 255(a).....	20
Revenue Act of 1926, § 1114(a), 44 Stat. 116	23

Revenue Act of 1928, § 146(a), 45 Stat. 835	23
Revenue Act of 1936, § 145(a), 49 Stat. 1703	23
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(B).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 54(b).....	9
Rule 60(b).....	18

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

116 Cong. Rec. 32,641 (Sept. 18, 1970)	20
H.R. 19403, 91st Cong. (1970)	21
H.R. 19410, 91st Cong. (1970)	21
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 91-1587 (1970)	21
S. 3678, 91st Cong. (1970)	20

OTHER MATERIALS

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968)	20
Brief for Amici Curiae the American Insurance Association <i>et al.</i> in Support of Defendants' Petitions for Rehearing En Banc, Nos. 03-35695 & 04-35279 (9th Cir. filed Feb. 24, 2006).....	24

Letter from Christopher W. Keller, FTC, to Judi A. Vail (Apr. 5, 1999), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fcra/vail.htm>26

Letter from Robert Pitofsky, Chairman, FTC, to Rep. Pete Sessions (Mar. 31, 2000), *available at* <http://www.ftc.gov/os/2000/03/ltrpitofskysessions.htm>26

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)20
